AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH CM ARCHER GROUP, P.C. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS ALONG PORTIONS OF MARSHALL DRIVE

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. A copy of a proposed contract with CM Archer Group, P.C. for engineering services regarding the construction of approximately 2800 feet of pedestrian improvements along Marshall Drive within the City of St. Robert, is attached hereto as **Exhibit** A and is incorporated herein by specific reference. Funds for a portion of this this project have been made available by the Federal Highway Administration through its Transportation Alternatives Funds Program, as coordinated through the Missouri Department of Transportation.
- SECTION 2. The Board of Aldermen determines the City of St. Robert has a need for the proposed pedestrian improvements described Exhibit A and the expenditure of funds for this purpose is in the best interest of the City of St. Robert.
- SECTION 3. Pursuant to the terms of the attached contract, the maximum compensation to CM Archer Group, P.C. is the sum of \$71,696.00 for design services and the sum of \$47,798.00 for construction related services.
- SECTION 4. The Mayor is authorized to execute the attached contract with CM Archer Group, P.C., thereby obligating the City to the terms of the agreement, to expend City funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement, up to the maximum levels set out herein, and to seek a reimbursement of a portion of the contract cost from the Federal Highway Administration, through the Missouri Department of Transportation. The City Clerk is directed to affix thereto the official seal of the City and to attest to the same.
- SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 28, 2023.

Attest:

City Clerk